

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

FEB 13 2016

No. S230051

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

FACEBOOK, INC., INSTAGRAM, LLC, AND TWITTER, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY,
Respondent.

DERRICK D. HUNTER and LEE SULLIVAN,
Real Parties in Interest.

After Published Opinion by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division 5, No. A144315

Superior Court of the State of California
County of San Francisco
The Honorable Bruce Chan, Judge Presiding
Nos. 13035657, 13035658

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Eric D. Miller, Bar No. 218416
EMiller@perkinscoie.com
John R. Tyler (*pro hac vice*
application forthcoming)
RTyler@perkinscoie.com
Perkins Coie LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: 206-359-8000
Facsimile: 206-359-9000

*James G. Snell, Bar No. 173070
JSnell@perkinscoie.com
Sunita Bali, Bar No. 274108
SBali@perkinscoie.com
Perkins Coie LLP
3150 Porter Drive
Palo Alto, CA 94304
Telephone: 650-838-4300
Facsimile: 650-838-4350

Attorneys for Petitioners
Facebook, Inc., Instagram, LLC, and
Twitter, Inc.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

No. S230051

FACEBOOK, INC., INSTAGRAM, LLC, AND TWITTER, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY,
Respondent.

DERRICK D. HUNTER and LEE SULLIVAN,
Real Parties in Interest.

After Published Opinion by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division 5, No. A144315

Superior Court of the State of California
County of San Francisco
The Honorable Bruce Chan, Judge Presiding
Nos. 13035657, 13035658

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Eric D. Miller, Bar No. 218416
EMiller@perkinscoie.com
John R. Tyler (*pro hac vice*
application forthcoming)
RTyler@perkinscoie.com
Perkins Coie LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: 206-359-8000
Facsimile: 206-359-9000

*James G. Snell, Bar No. 173070
JSnell@perkinscoie.com
Sunita Bali, Bar No. 274108
SBali@perkinscoie.com
Perkins Coie LLP
3150 Porter Drive
Palo Alto, CA 94304
Telephone: 650-838-4300
Facsimile: 650-838-4350

Attorneys for Petitioners
Facebook, Inc., Instagram, LLC, and
Twitter, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
A. Federal law prohibits the Providers from complying with defendants' subpoenas	7
B. Even if defendants' constitutional arguments were correct, the supremacy clause would prohibit enforcement of the subpoenas.....	9
C. <i>Hammon</i> forecloses defendants' constitutional claims.....	13
D. The SCA's disclosure prohibition does not violate defendants' due process rights	18
1. The due process clause does not require that criminal defendants have access to the same investigatory resources as the government.....	18
2. The due process clause does not provide a right of discovery to the content of electronic communications	21
a. Defendants have not shown that discovery from the Providers is necessary to protect their interests.....	22
(i) Defendants already have much of Lee's communications content, and they can obtain additional content directly from Lee	22
(ii) Defendants can obtain Rice's information from the People.....	25
(iii) Defendants can subpoena non- content information and use the results to identify additional sources of evidence.....	26
b. Defendants overlook the important privacy interests that the SCA protects.....	28

E.	Defendants' other constitutional arguments lack merit	30
1.	The compulsory process clause	31
2.	The confrontation clause.....	34
3.	The right to counsel	35
CONCLUSION		35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alvarado v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1121	16
<i>Bourhis v. Lord</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 320	17
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> (1886) 116 U.S. 616	29
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 83	25
<i>Braun v. Primary Distributor Doe No. 1</i> (N.D.Cal. Dec. 6, 2012, No. C 12-586 MEJ) 2012 WL 6087179	27
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> (1974) 415 U.S. 308	34
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> (1985) 474 U.S. 15	34
<i>Dendrite Int'l, Inc v Doe</i> (N.J.Super.Ct.App.Div. 2001) 775 A.2d 756	21
<i>DMV v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 363	11
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 203	passim
<i>General Dynamics Corp. v. United States</i> (2011) 131 S.Ct. 1900.....	12
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Comm'n</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 197	17
<i>Holmes v South Carolina</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 319	33, 34
<i>Jencks v. United States</i> (1957) 353 U.S. 657	12

<i>Juror No. One v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 854	23, 24, 27
<i>Kling v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1068	26
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 419	25
<i>Liberty Media Holdings, LLC v. Letyagin</i> (D.Nev. Aug. 1, 2012, No. 2:12-cv-00923-LRH-GWF) 2012 WL 3135671	27
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> (1982) 457 U.S. 922	10
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 319	21, 22
<i>Medina v. California</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 437	21
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> (2006) 556 U.S. 778	35
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Companies</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287	17
<i>Negro v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 230 Cal.App.4th 879	9, 24
<i>O'Grady v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1423	9, 23, 28, 29
<i>Olszewski v. Scripps Health</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 798	9
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> (1977) 432 U.S. 197	21
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> (1986) 480 U.S. 39	31, 32, 34
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 856	16, 31, 32

People v. Farley
(2009) 46 Cal.4th 1053 12, 13

People v. Gurule
(2002) 28 Cal.4th 557 16

People v. Hammon
(1997) 15 Cal.4th 1117 passim

People v. Lucas
(2014) 60 Cal.4th 153 25

People v. Maciel
(2013) 57 Cal.4th 482 5

People v. Martinez
(2009) 47 Cal.4th 399 16

People v. Prince
(2007) 40 Cal.4th 1179 16, 31, 32

People v. Salazar
(2005) 35 Cal.4th 1031 25

People v. Sutter
(1982) 134 Cal.App.3d 806 19

People v. Valdez
(2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 1429 24

People v. Valdez
(2012) 55 Cal.4th 82 5

People v. Webb
(1993) 6 Cal.4th 494 32

People v. Williams
(2013) 58 Cal.4th 197 4, 5

Riley v. California
(2014) 134 S.Ct. 2473 7, 29

Rubio v. Superior Court
(1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 1343 11

<i>Sierra Club v. San Joaquin Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 489	17
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> (1988) 484 U.S. 400	33
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 512 F.3d 500	8
<i>United States v. Hanna</i> (6th Cir. 2011) 661 F.3d 271	8
<i>United States v. Jones</i> (2012) 132 S.Ct. 945.....	29
<i>United States v. Lea</i> (7th Cir. 2001) 249 F.3d 632	33
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> (1974) 418 U.S. 683	26
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> (2d Cir. 2015) 785 F.3d 832	22, 26
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 303	34
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 249 F.R.D. 58	19
<i>United States v. Turkish</i> (2d Cir. 1980) 623 F.2d 769	19
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 858	33
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> (6th Cir. 2010) 631 F.3d 266	8
<i>Valdez v. Winans</i> (10th Cir. 1984) 738 F.2d 1087	33
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 470	4, 18, 19

<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> (1977) 429 U.S. 545	31
---	----

STATUTES

California Electronic Communications Privacy Act, Pen Code § 1546 et seq.,.....	19, 20, 29, 30
Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq.	passim
18 U.S.C. § 793(d)	12
18 U.S.C. § 2510(8)	7
18 U.S.C. § 2702(a).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 2702(a)(1).....	5, 7
18 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(1).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(3).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(5).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(6).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2702(c)(6).....	27
18 U.S.C. § 2703(a).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2703(b)(1)(B)	8
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c).....	27
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)(2).....	27
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)	27
18 U.S.C. § 2707(a).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 2707(e).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 2711(4)	9
Evid. Code § 1010 et seq.....	15

Evid. Code § 1410	24
Evid. Code § 1421	24
Pen. Code § 1054.1(c)	25
Pen. Code § 1054.1(e)	25
Pen. Code § 1331	24
Pen. Code § 1524	19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const., art. 1, § 28, subd. (b), pars. (1)	26
Cal. Const., art. 1, § 28, subd. (b), pars. (4)	26
U.S. Const., 4th Amend.	passim
U.S. Const., 5th Amend.	1, 10, 13, 14, 30
U.S. Const., 6th Amend.	passim
U.S. Const., 14th Amend.	10, 13
U.S. Const., art. VI	1, 9, 10

RULES

Fed.R.Crim.P. 41(b)	19
---------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R.Rep. No. 99-647, 2d Sess. (1986)	28
Kerr, <i>A User's Guide to the Stored Communications Act, and a Legislator's Guide to Amending It</i> (2004) 72 Geo.Wash. L.Rev. 1208	28
Sen.Rep. No. 99-541, 2d Sess. (1986)	29
